

# 07-1615-cv

*To Be Argued By:*  
VICTORIA S. SHIN

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 07-1615-cv**

---

ZHAOXI MA,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

-vs-

MICHAEL CHERTOFF, as Secretary of the United States Department of Homeland Security, EMILIO T. GONZALEZ, as Director of the United States Citizenship and Immigration Service, DENIS RIORDAN, as Director of the United States Citizenship and Immigration Service Connecticut Service Center,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

### **BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES**

---

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

VICTORIA S. SHIN  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Factual history.....	3
B. Plaintiff’s application for attorney’s fees.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
I. Plaintiff is not entitled to recover attorney’s fees and costs under the EAJA because he does not qualify as a “prevailing party” as defined by the Supreme Court in <i>Buckhannon</i> .....	12
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	12

B. Discussion..... 14

1. *Buckhannon* applies to the EAJA. .... 15

    a. The logic of *Buckhannon* applies to the EAJA. .... 15

    b. This Court’s cases suggest that *Buckhannon* applies to the EAJA. .... 22

    c. The legislative history of the EAJA does not place the EAJA beyond the reach of *Buckhannon*..... 26

    d. Every court of appeals presented with this question has applied *Buckhannon* to the EAJA..... 31

    e. The policy concerns raised by Plaintiff have been rejected by both the Supreme Court and this Court..... 33

2. Plaintiff is not a prevailing party as defined in *Buckhannon*..... 34

Conclusion..... 37

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	28
<i>Brickwood Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 288 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2002). . . . .	2, 31, 32
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	21
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	19
<i>Dattner v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . . . .	19, 22, 24, 26
<i>Edwards ex rel. Edwards v. Barnhart</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 645 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) . . . . .	24

<i>Goldstein v. Moatz</i> , 445 F.3d 747 (4th Cir. 2006). . . . .	2, 31
<i>Haley v. Pataki</i> , 106 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1997). . . . .	23
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983). . . . .	19, 22
<i>J.C. v. Regional Sch. Dist. 10</i> , 278 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994). . . . .	27, 30
<i>Kholyavskiy v. Schlecht</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 897 (E.D. Wis. 2007). . . . .	9, 32
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985). . . . .	6, 7, 13, 18, 19
<i>Marshall v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 444 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2006). . . . .	2, 31
<i>McKay v. Barnhart</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2004). . . . .	24
<i>Morillo-Cedron v. USCIS</i> , 452 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006). . . . .	2, 31, 32
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952). . . . .	21

<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992) . . . . .	21
<i>New York State Fed’n of Taxi Drivers, Inc.</i> <i>v. Westchester County Taxi &amp; Limousine Comm’n</i> , 272 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	19, 23, 26, 34, 36
<i>Perez-Arellano v. Smith</i> , 279 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	2, 31
<i>Preservation Coalition of Erie County v. Federal Transit Admin.</i> , 356 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . .	8, 12, 22, 24, 34
<i>Roberson v. Guiliani</i> , 346 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .	19
<i>Scherer v. United States</i> , 88 F. App’x 316 (10th Cir. 2004). . . . .	2, 31
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2188 (2007) . . . . .	18
<i>Texas State Teachers Assn. v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989). . . . .	18
<i>Thomas v. National Sci. Found.</i> , 330 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2003). . . . .	2, 31

*Union of Needletrades Indus. & Textile Employees,  
AFL-CIO, CLC (“UNITE”) v. INS,*  
336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

*United States v. Khan,*  
No. 05-6522-cv, 2007 WL 2283505  
(2d Cir. Aug. 10, 2007). . . . . 23, 25

*Vacchio v. Ashcroft,*  
404 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 470. . . . . 23

20 U.S.C. § 1415. . . . . 20, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . vii

28 U.S.C. § 1361. . . . . vii

28 U.S.C. § 2412. . . . . *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 794. . . . . 20, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1973*l*.. . . . 13, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1988. . . . . 13, 19, 23, 25

42 U.S.C. § 3613. . . . . 16

42 U.S.C. § 3601. . . . . 6, 13

42 U.S.C. § 12101. . . . . 5, 13

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . vii

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54. . . . . 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000,  
Pub. L. No. 106-185, 117 Stat. 202. . . . . 23
